SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 14, 1921.

No. 463, S.]

[Published June 15, 1921.

CHAPTER 357.

AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum of money named herein to the legislative committee appointed pursuant to Joint Resolution No. 60, S. and Joint Resolution No. 65, A.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated to the legislative committee appointed pursuant to Joint Resolution No. 60, S., not to exceed five hundred dollars to reimburse the members for their actual and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their duties in carrying out the provisions of Joint Resolution No. 60, S. and Joint Resolution No. 65, A.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 14, 1921.

No. 395, S.]

[Published June 16, 1921.

CHAPTER 358.

AN ACT to amend sections 2, 4 and 6 of chapter 152, private and local laws of 1869, entitled "An act to incorporate the Saint John's Home of Milwaukee" and section 3 of said chapter 152, as amended by chapter 358, laws of 1919.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 2, 4 and 6 of chapter 152, of the private and local laws of 1869, are amended to read: (Chapter 152, private and local laws of 1869.) Section 2. The object of said corporation shall be the establishment and maintenance in the * * *diocese* of Milwaukee of an institution for the care and relief of sick, aged and infirm persons, and as a temporary refuge for homeless persons, and such other charitable purposes as said corporation may from time to time undertake to carry into execution.

Section 4. Said board of directors shall have the general control and management of the business and affairs of said corporation. They shall elect from their own number annually, a president and vice-president, and from among the members of said corporations, a secretary and a treasurer, to perform the duties usually devolving upon such officers, and such special duties as shall be imposed upon them by the by-laws of said corporation. Said board of directors shall fix the terms of annual membership and life membership in said corporation: provided, that all annual members of said corporation shall be members of some Protestant Episcopal congregation in the * * * diocese of Milwaukee, and shall pay into the treasury of said corporation at least one dollar per annum. Said board of directors shall provide from time to time suitable by-laws, rules and regulations for the management of the business and affairs of said corporation. They may annually appoint an executive committee of members of said corporation, of either or both sexes, and may prescribe their duties and receive and act upon their reports and recommendations. They may also appoint such other committees for special objects connected with the affairs of said corporation, from among the members thereof, as they shall from time to time deem best.

Section 6. If any member of the board of directors shall cease to be an inhabitant of the * * * *diocese* of Milwaukee, or an attendant upon the stated worship of the Protestant Episcopal church, his office shall become vacant and shall be filled for the residue of his term at the next election of directors. All officers of said corporation may be removed by a two-thirds vote of the directors, and their places filled by a majority of the directors.

SECTION 2. Section 3 of chapter 152, private and local laws of 1869, as amended by chapter 358, laws of 1919 is amended to read: (Chapter 152, laws of 1869.) Section 3. The corporators named in the first section of this act shall constitute the first board of directors of said corporation, and shall hold their offices until the 30th day of March, A. D., 1869, when a new board of twelve directors shall be elected; three of them to hold their offices for one year, three of them for two years, three of them for three years and three of them for four years, and annually thereafter on * * the first Tuesday in February, three directors shall be elected for four years, and all vacancies which may have occurred in the board of directors shall be filled by the votes of the members of said corporation, including life members, each member having one vote. No person shall be eligible to be elected a director who is not a male member of said corporation, and a member of or regular attendant at some one of the Protestant Episcopal churches of the * * * *diocese* of Milwaukee, and a layman. * * * The Bishop of the Protestant Episcopal church in the diocese of Milwaukee shall be ex officio a member of the board of directors of said corporation.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 14, 1921.

No. 402, S.]

[Published June 16, 1921.

CHAPTER 359.

AN ACT to amend section 1636—55 of the statutes, relating to stoppage of vehicles at main traffic arteries in all cities however incorporated.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1636-55 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1636-55. The provisions of sections 1636-47 to 1636-57, inclusive, shall be uniform in operation throughout the state, and no city, village, county, town, park board or other local authorities shall have power to enact, pass, enforce or maintain any ordinance, resolution, rule or regulation, requiring local registration or other requirements or in any manner excluding or prohibiting any automobile, motorcycle or other similar motor vehicle, whose owner has complied with the provisions of sections 1636-47 to 1636-57, inclusive, from the free and unobstructed use of all public highways, driveways and parkways within the state; but the provisions of sections 1636-47 to 1636 -57, inclusive, shall not apply to parks and driveways under the control and management of corporations organized under and pursuant to the provisions of chapter 55, laws of 1899 or of chapter 138, laws of 1907, and shall not prohibit any city, village, county, town, park board or local authorities from passing any ordinance, resolution, rule or regulation in strict conformity with the provisions of section 1636-47 to section 1636-57, inclusive,